annualized results reported in periods following the Separation may differ significantly from those reflected in this pro forma consolidated
income statement for a number of reasons, including differences between the assumptions used to prepare these pro forma amounts and actual
amounts. In addition, no adjustments have been made to the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement for non-recurring items related
to the Separation or for estimated general and administrative expenses expected to be incurred by Sabra in the first year after the Separation (i.e.,
only known, recurring general and administrative expenses are reflected). As a result, the pro forma financial information does not purport to be
indicative of what the results of operations would have been had the Separation been completed on January 1, 2010. The unaudited pro forma
consolidated income statement does not purport to project the future results of operations after giving effect to the Separation.

SABRA HEALTH CARE REIT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(in thousands, except per share data)

Actual Results from
Separation Date

to
December 31, 2010

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Year
Ended

December 31, 2010
Revenues:
Rental income $ 8,781 $ 61,464 $ 70,245
Interest income 14 �  14

Total revenues 8,795 61,464 70,259

Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 3,134 20,783 23,917
Interest 3,859 26,464 30,323
General and administrative 1,553 7,088 8,641

Total expenses 8,546 54,335 62,881

Income before income taxes 249 7,129 7,378
Income tax expense 242 (242) �

Net income $ 7 $ 7,371 $ 7,378

Net income per common share, basic $ 0.00 $ 0.29

Net income per common share, diluted $ 0.00 $ 0.29

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding, basic 25,111 25,111

Edgar Filing: Sabra Health Care REIT, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 41

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding, diluted 25,187 25,187

32

Edgar Filing: Sabra Health Care REIT, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

Results of Operations

Sabra began operating as a separate company following the Separation and REIT Conversion Merger, which was completed on November 15,